

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 524 OF 2022**

JAYANT  
VISHWANATH  
SALUNKE

Digitally signed by  
JAYANT VISHWANATH  
SALUNKE  
Date: 2026.03.27  
11:01:00 +0530

Dunichand V. Makhija } Petitioner  
Versus  
Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation & Ors. } Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 530 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 529 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 527 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 526 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 534 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 536 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 523 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 525 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 528 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 531 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 533 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 525 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 537 OF 2022  
WRIT PETITION NO. 538 OF 2022**

Mr. A. V. Anturkar, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. N. R. Bubna, Advocates for the Petitioners in all writ petitions except Writ Petition Nos. 524/2022, 531/2022, 537/2022 & 538/2022.

Adv. Minal Chandnani, Advocate for the Petitioners in Writ Petition Nos. 524/2022, 531/2022, 537/2022 & 538/2022.

Mr. Vijay Patil, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. Suresh M. Kamble, Advocates for Respondent-Ulhasnagar Municipal Corporation in all matters.

Ms. Shruti D. Vyas, Additional Government Pleader with Ms. M. P. Thakur, AGP for State in all matters.

Mr. Akshay P. Shinde, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE: 26<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**P.C.:**

Post the matters on 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

2. Interim relief granted in terms of the orders dated 12<sup>th</sup> March 2020 and 18<sup>th</sup> August 2025 shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**